Case: 12-73261 04/04/2013 ID: 8577295 DktEntry: 29 Page: 1 of 17

No. 12-73257 and No. 12-73261

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRUCE H. VOSS AND CHARLES J. SOPHY,

Petitioners and Appellants,

VS.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court Docket Nos. 16443-09 and 16421-09

CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS BRUCE H. VOSS & CHARLES J. SOPHY

> Aubrey Hone HONE MAXWELL LLP 870 Market Street, Suite 588 San Francisco, California 94102 (415) 765-1754

Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants

Case: 12-73261 04/04/2013 ID: 8577295 DktEntry: 29 Page: 2 of 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	. 2
ARGUMENT	. 4
A. The section 163 qualified residence interest limitation is properly applied per-taxpayer	. 4
1. The operative Limitation provisions make it clear the Limitation applies per-taxpayer	. 6
2. Word repetition does not control the meaning of a statute	. 7
3. Commissioner erroneously suggests that joint and several liability alters a co-owner's share of the indebtedness	
B. The legislative history supports Taxpayer's position	. 9
1. The Limitation treats spouses as one taxpayer consistent with legislative intent and other Code provisions	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

Case: 12-73261 04/04/2013 ID: 8577295 DktEntry: 29 Page: 3 of 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 121	11
26 U.S.C. § 1211(b)(1)	
26 U.S.C. § 163(a)	
26 U.S.C. § 163(h)(3)(B)(ii)	
26 U.S.C. § 163(h)(3)(C)(ii)	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1432	
Other Authorities H.R. REP. No. 100-391(II), at 234 (1987) Oxford English Dictionary (3 rd ed. 2005)	
U.S. House. Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>General Exploated of 1969</i> (H.R. 13270, 91 st Congress, P.L. 91-172) a	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Regulations	
Treas. Reg. § 1.163-1(b)	4

Case: 12-73261 04/04/2013 ID: 8577295 DktEntry: 29 Page: 4 of 17

No. 12-73257 and No. 12-73261
